
 
 
 

Audit Committee 
 
 
Date Friday 31 May 2013 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Committee Room 1A, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement. 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 4 April 2013  (Pages 1 - 8) 

3. Declarations of interest, if any   

4. Bi-Annual Report to Council - Work of the Audit Committee (November 
2012 - April 2013) - Report of the Chair of Audit Committee  (Pages 9 - 
18) 

5. Compliance with International Auditing Standards - Report of the Chair 
of Audit Committee  (Pages 19 - 38) 

6. Action Plan 2011/12 Audit of Accounts - Update - Report of Corporate 
Director, Resources  (Pages 39 - 50) 

7. Update on the Final Accounts Timetable 2012/13 - verbal report of 
Assistant Finance Manager, Strategic Finance   

8. External Audit Progress Report - Report of Mazars  (Pages 51 - 60) 

9. Strategic Risk Management - Progress Report for the Quarter period 
January to March 2013- Report of Corporate Director, Resources  
(Pages 61 - 74) 

10. Partnership Governance - Report of Corporate Director, Resources  
(Pages 75 - 94) 

11. External Funding - Grant Clawback - Report of Corporate Director, 
Resources  (Pages 95 - 98) 

12. Internal Audit Progress Report - Quarter Ended 31 March 2013 - 
Report of Manager of Internal Audit and Risk  (Pages 99 - 132) 

13. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   



14. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information   

Part B 
 

Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 
public (consideration of exempt or confidential information) 

 
 
 

 
15. Internal Audit Progress Report - Quarter Ended 31 March 2013 - 

Report of Manager of Internal Audit and Risk  (Pages 133 - 142) 

16. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
22 May 2013 
 
 
To: The Members of the Audit Committee 

 
 Councillor E Bell (Chair) 

Councillor J Rowlandson (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors L Armstrong, C Carr, S Forster, J Hillary, Smith, 
W Stelling and O Temple 

 
 Co-opted Members: 
 
 T Hoban and K Larkin-Bramley 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Jackie Graham Tel: 03000269704 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Audit Committee held in Committee Room 1A, County Hall, Durham on 
Thursday 4 April 2013 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor E Bell (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors O Temple (Vice-Chairman), B Harrison, R Ord and D J Southwell 
 
Co-opted Members: 

Mr T Hoban 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Colin Carr, Councillor Brian Myers 
and Kathryn Larkin-Bramley 
 
 

 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Carr, B Myers and K 
Larkin-Bramley. 
 
 

2 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2013  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 February 2013 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

3 Declarations of interest, if any  
 
Declarations of interest were provided by Members of the Committee.  A generic 
declaration of interest would be recorded given that Members were school 
governors, members of various Committees of the Council, former District 
Councillor’s and bodies such as the Probation Board and Fire Authority. 
 
 

4 Exemptions to the P2P Process - Report of Corporate Director, Resources  
 
The Committee received a report of the Corporate Director of Resources that 
presented an overview of the approved exemptions to the standard Procure to Pay 
(P2P) Process (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Mr 
[...]
ed within the report be agreed. 
 
 

7 Agreement of Accounting Policies for Application in the 2012/13 Financial 
Statements - Report of Corporate Director, Resources  
 
The Committee received an update from the Corporate Director of Resources on 
the County Council’s accounting policies to be applied in the preparation of the 
2012/13 Statement of Accounts and to seek confirmation that appropriate policies 
are being applied (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Assistant Finance Manager, Strategic Finance highlighted the changes to be 
applied in preparing the 2012/13 Statement of Accounts and asked that delegated 
authority be approved for the Corporate Director, Resources to amend the policies 
as and when required and report back to Committee. 
 
Councillor Southwell asked if there was a policy regarding the costs to the County 
Council for making discretionary housing benefit payments .The Corporate Director, 
Resources said that all costs would be shown in the budget statement.  He 
explained that discretionary housing benefit payment had been in place for many 
years to help support vulnerable families.  The new bedroom tax was expected to 
increase demand for such payments and it was not known if the current level of 
government grant of £880K  would be enough to help support such families. 
 

Page 3



Resolved:- 
That the recommendations contained within the report be agreed. 
 
 

8 Final Accounts Timetable for the year ended 31 March 2013 - Report of 
Corporate Director, Resources  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources that 
provided Members with the Final Accounts Timetable for 2012/13 detailing the 
deadlines for key actions to complete the Statement of Accounts in line with 
statutory deadlines (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Assistant Finance Manager, Strategic Finance gave an update on progress 
made so far with the preparation to complete the Statement of Accounts.  In 
2012/13 there were 69 tasks in the timetable, 47 on time, 13 late, 6 on target, 1 
cross-service cutting and 2 n/a.  Details of the 13 overdue actions were provided 
and it was noted that no concerns have been raised regarding any impact this may 
have on completing the accounts on time. In 2011/12 there were 76 tasks, 54 on 
time, 19 late and 3 n/a.  Ongoing discussions were taking place with the auditors 
with more robust challenges and roles being clarified.  It was noted that one of the 
challenges this year is some staff carrying our tasks for the first time but the good 
practice of working together has improved progress. 
 
 
Resolved:- 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

9 Action Plan - 2011/12 Audit of Accounts - Update - Report of Corporate 
Director, Resources  
 
The Committee received an update from the Corporate Director of Resources on 
the progress on implementation of the Action Plan from the agreed 
recommendations for improving control weaknesses incorporated in the External 
Auditor’s 2011/12 Interim and Final Governance Reports (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 

The Assistant Finance Manager, Strategic Finance informed Members that the 
Action Plan continues to be monitored through the Performance Framework and 
progress was very positive.  Members were advised the migration of housing 
dwellings for Durham City is now included in the live system at CIPFA and it is 
expected to sign off the single asset register at an early stage this year.  Assurance 
was provided that the Accounts could be closed as the risks associated with asset 
register had now been removed. 
 
Resolved:- 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

Page 4



10 Durham County Council - Audit Strategy Memorandum 2012/13 - Report of the 
External Auditor  
 
The Committee received a report from the External Auditor explaining the scope of 
the audit, the risks identified and the procedures that will be performed to deliver 
the audit for Durham County Council (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Mr Hoban enquired about 
[...]
/6/13 

9. 21.2.13 11 Windlestone Hall Update to Committee 
on actions taken to 
improve systems and 
processes relating to 
disposals. 
 
Process map of 
example to illustrate 
the process 
 
Internal Audit to 
review effectiveness 
of controls as part of 
next year’s audit plan 
( approximately 6 
months’ time ) and 
outcomes to be 
reported back to 
Committee when 
complete 

Head of 
Planning and 
Assets 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Manager of 
Internal Audit 
and Risk 

27/6/13 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
28/11/13 

10 21.2.13 10  
Direct Payments 

 
Directs payment audit 
with limited 
assurance - Full Audit 
report to be brought 
back and service 
managers to attend 
meeting to provide 
further information 

 
Manager of 
Internal Audit 
and Risk/ 
Personalisation 
Development 
Manager 

 
27/6/13 

12 4.4.13 15 Assurance on 
Partnership 
Working  

Prepare a paper to 
illustrate how 
assurance is 
provided on the 
effectiveness of 
partnership working  ( 
links to current and 
planned internal audit 
work) 
 

Manager of 
Internal Audit 
and Risk 

31/5/13 
 
Item 7 on 
agenda 

13 4.4.13 15 Grants and Loans 
Paid to Third 
Parties 

The outcomes of 
planned internal audit 
work in this area to 
be reported to 
committee on 
completion  

Manager of 
Internal Audit 
and Risk 

TBA 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

Audit Committee 
 
31 May 2013 
 
Bi- Annual Report to Council  
 

Work of the Audit Committee 
 
(November  2012- April 2013) 

 

 

 
 

Report of Councillor  Edward Bell, Chair of the Audit Committee  

 
Purpose of the Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to present the bi-annual report on the work 
of the Audit Committee, covering the period November 2012 to April 
2013, for approval prior to its presentation to full Council at its June 
meeting. 

Recommendations and reasons 

2. The Committee approve the report attached.  

 

 

Contact:  Avril Wallage  Tel: 03000 269645 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



 

  

 

Appen
[...]
by this 

report was as follows: 
 

 
 

Page 11



Chair:   Cllr Edward Bell 
 
Vice Chair: Cllr Owen Temple 
 
Members: Cllr Reg Ord 
   Cllr Colin Carr 
   Cllr Brian Myers 
   Cllr Dennis Southwell 
   Cllr Barbara Harrison 
   Cllr Michele Hodgson 
   Cllr Linda Marshall 
 
Co-optees: Ms Katherine Larkin Bramley 
   Mr Thomas Hoban  

 
Summary of Meetings 
 
 
22 November 2012 
 
8. The Committee considered: 
 
(i) A report of the Corporate Director, Resources that provided an update on 

the second phase of the development of the Single Asset Register to 
ensure the correct basis for the valuation of assets within the Council’s 
Financial Statements. Phase 2 covers all assets not covered in phase 1 
namely, Council Dwellings, Vehicles Plant and Equipment, Intangible 
Assets and Infrastructure. The work plan submitted with the report 
provided a means by which the Committee can monitor progress, risks 
and issues. 

 
(ii)  A report of the Corporate Director, Resources which gave an overview of 

in year Council Tax collection performance for 2012/13 and an update on 
the collection rate  for 2010/11 and 2011/12, together with an update on 
the Council Tax provision for bad and doubtful debts. Members were 
assured that risks associated with income collection to achieve budget 
projections were being effectively managed and processes were in place 
in place to collect £250m in 2012/13, based on a collection rate of 98.5%. 

 
(iii) A briefing note of the Corporate Director, Resources that informed the 

Committee of the amounts held in the accounts for earmarked and 
general reserves.  This had been requested by the Committee, following 
consideration of the 2011/12 Financial Statement of Accounts at the 
previous meeting, to gain further assurance that reserve levels within the 
accounts were appropriate. 

 
(iv) A report of the Manager of Internal Audit and Risk which informed 

members of the work carried out by Internal Audit during the period June 
to S
[...]
ay of background, the Audit Commission’s 17-year-old initiative compares data 

held by 1,300 public sector and 77 private sector organisations. These include 

sister audit bodies in Scotland, Wales and Northern Ireland, government 

departments and other national agencies. It flags up inconsistencies in data that 

potentially indicate a fraud is taking place, and signals the need for a closer 

investigation. 

The initiative helps detect one-off individual frauds or error, as well as serious wide-

scale organised crime. It helps find patterns in fraud activity that might otherwise be 

missed at a local level, for example if activities are repeated over a large 

geographical area or masked by false identities. It helps provide a national picture 

of fraud and highlights some emerging fraud risks. 

Page 59



9 

5. Contact details 

Please let us know if you would like further information on any items in this report.  

www. mazars.co.uk 

Cameron Waddell 

Director 

0191 383 6314 

cameron.waddell@mazars.co.uk

Catherine Banks 

Senior Manager 

0191 383 6410 

catherine.banks@mazars.co.uk

Page 60



 
 

 
 

Audit Committee 
 
31 May 2013  
 

Strategic Risk Management  
Progress Report for the Quarter period 
January to March 2013 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

 

 
 

Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources 

Purpose of the Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to highlight the strategic risks facing the 
Council and to give an insight into the work carried out by the 
Corporate Risk Management Group during the period January to 
March 2013. 

Background 

2. Each Corporate Director has a designated Service Risk Manager to 
lead on risk management at a Service Grouping level.  In addition, the 
Council has designated the Portfolio Member for Risk Management 
and the Corporate Director, Resources as Member and Officer Risk 
Champions respectively. Collectively, they meet together with the Risk 
and Governance Manager as a Corporate Ris
[...]
taking proactive measures 
to mitigate these risks to a manageable level.  This effective 
management of our risks is contributing to improved performance, 
decision-making and governance across the Council. 

7. The following, ongoing projects have been supported in various ways, 
including risk analysis through workshops and meetings, giving critical 
feedback on risk management documentation and procedures, 
attending project / board meetings and helping to maintain the risk 
register through challenge and identifying controls. 

� Community Buildings; 
� Financial Management Computer System; 
� Internet Project; 
� Library Strategy; 
� Local Council Tax Support Scheme; 
� Revenues and Benefits Computer System, Phase 2; 
� Welfare Reforms. 

 

Recommendations and reasons 

8. Audit Committee is requested to confirm that this report provides 
assurance that strategic risks are being effectively managed within the 
risk management framework across the Council. 

 
 
  

Contact:  David Marshall Tel: 03000 269648 

Page 62



 
 

 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
Finance - Addressing risk appropriately reduces the risk of financial loss. 
 
Staffing - Staff training needs are addressed in the risk management training 
plan. 
 
Risk – Not a key decision 
 
Equality and Diversity/Public Sector Equality Duty - None 
 
Accommodation - None 
 
Crime and disorder - None 
 
Human rights - None 
 
Consultation - None 
 
Procurement – None.  
 
Disability issues – None. 
 
Legal Implications – None. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 63



 
 

Appendix 2:  Background 
 

A large amount of work is being carried out across the Council in shaping and 
developing our approach to risk management where the Cabinet and the 
Corporate Management Team have designated the Portfolio Member with 
responsibility for risk management and the Corporate Director, Resources as 
Member and Officer Risk Champions respectively.  
 
Together they jointly take responsibility for embedding r
[...]
ng the objectives of the Altogether Healthier corporate theme.  

 
 

P
age 73



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

Audit Committee 
 
31 May 2013 
 
Partnership Governance  
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Director Resources 

 
Purpose of the Report 

1. To advise the Committee of known arrangements in place that can 
provide assurance on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s 
partnership governance arrangements. 

Background 

2. At the last meeting of the Audit Committee, issues were discussed 
relating to partnership governance arrangements.  

 
3. The Committee requested information on how assurance is provided 

on the effectiveness of partnership working, following an example 
referred to by Councillor Temple on the closure of Derwentside Citizens 
Advice Bureau at short notice. 

 
4. Partnerships with the council can take many forms, and consequently 

the governance arrangements can also take many different forms.  
 

5. To help improve governance arrangements on the council’s most 
significant partnerships, the Council has adopted a partnership 
governance framework.  This is supported by the Partnership and 
Community Engagement Service within Assistant Chief Executive’s 
Service Grouping. 

 
6. Under this framework, partnership working is defined as, 

 

• Working with others: where the Council agrees to work with  
partners to achieve a mutually shared objective 

 

• Working through others: where the Council funds external 
organisations to deliver a product or a service on its behalf 

 

• Working for others: where another organisation funds the 
Council to deliver a product or a service on its behalf 

 
  A significant partnership exists where two or more independent bodies 
make an agreement to work collectively to achieve a shared objective 
and collectively take decisions on significant financial, operational or 
strategic issues. 

Agenda Item 10

Page 75



 

  

The distinctive feature of partnershi
[...]
er, Internal Audit has limited resources and can therefore not be 
relied upon to be the sole provider of evidence based assurance. To 
help the Corporate Management Team and the Audit Committee to 
understand how assurance is provided and what assurance is 
provided, Internal Audit intends to lead on the development of 
assurance maps for all key service activities. Given the reliance on 
effective partnership working for the delivery of many of the council’s 
priorities and objectives, the mapping of assurance on partnerships risk 
is a key area that needs to be considered in this exercise.   
 

16. At the last meeting of the Committee, concerns were also raised about 
the lack of guidance provided to elected members in relation to their 
involvement with partnerships and acting as trustees on outside bodies.  
A guidance note had been prepared by legal and democratic services 
to assist in this regard. The latest guidance note, dated December 
2010, is attached at Appendix 2 for information. This is currently being 
reviewed.   

Recommendations and reasons 

17. The Committee note the identified sources of assurance on the 
Council’s partnerships governance arrangements and plans to develop 
assurance maps to help identify all key sources of assurance, improve 
understanding of what assurance is provided and identify any gaps 
where further assurance is required. 

18. The Committee note the guidance available to elected members on 
their involvement with partnerships and outside bodies.  

 

Contact:  Avril Wallage  Tel: 03000 269645 

Page 78



 

  

 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
Finance -  

None directly as a result of this report. 

 

Staffing -  

None 

 

Risk -  

None 

 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty -  

None 

 

Accommodation -  

None 

 

Crime and Disorder -  

None 

 

Human Rights -  

None 

 

Consultation -  

None 

 

Procurement -  

None 

 

Disability Issues -  

None 

 

Legal Implications -  

None 
[...]
ilable from: 
 
Charity Commission Direct 
PO Box 1227 
Liverpool 
L69 3UG 
 
Tel: 0845 3000 218 
Fax: 0151 703 1555 
 
enquiries@charitycommission.gov.uk 
 
Website: www.charitycommission.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Page 94



 

  

 

Audit Committee 
 
31 May 2013 
 
External Funding – Grant Clawback 

 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Director Resources 

 
Purpose of the Report 

1. The purpose of this report is provide information relating to Members 
on occasions when grant paid to the Council has had to be repaid as 
grant conditions had not been compiled with. 

Background 

2. At the Audit Committee on 21 February 2013 Members requested 
further information on whether the Council “lost” any grant funding from 
external sources for whatever reason.  We have been able to look at all 
the grants we receive and a summary of such cases is attached at 
Appendix 2. 

  
3. As the management of grant funding is considered a high risk area, 

provision has been made within the 2012/13 to review processes in 
place relating to grant funding. As part of this work a sample of 
externally funded projects are to be reviewed to provide independent 
assurance that related risks, including the risk of clawback, are being 
effectively managed.  The selection of funding sources/projects to be 
reviewed has been informed by known cases of claw back. This work is 
currently in progress and the outcomes will be reported to Audit 
Committee in due course.  

Recommendations and reasons 

4. The Committee note details of grant claw back as set out in Appendix 
2, and work being undertaken by Internal Audit to help improve the 
management of grant related risks.  

 

 

Contact:  Avril Wallage  Tel: 03000 269645 

Agenda Item 11

Page 95



 

  

 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
Finance -  

None directly as a result of this report. 

 

Staffing -  

None 

 

Risk -  

None 

 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty -  

None 

 

Accommodation -  

None 

 

Crime and Disorde
[...]
e recommendations reported last quarter as overdue, where revised target 
implementation dates have still not been agreed and are therefore still overdue, 
are highlighted in bold italics.  

Limited / No Assurance Opinion Audits   

18 There were no audits finalised this quarter that resulted in a Limited or no 
assurance opinion.  

 

Page 103



Page 6 of 11 

PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
 
19 A summary of our actual performance at the end of March 2013 compared to 

agreed target performance indicators is given in Appendix 8. 
 
20 This is the third quarter of the 2012/13 audit plan (July 2012 - June 2013). 61 

out of 117 planned assurance reviews are complete. Work has commenced 
on another 31 which on average are estimated to be 48% complete. 13 
reviews have been deferred/cancelled in agreement with management. 
Consequently of the 104 reviews planned to be complete 30 June, the annual 
target to deliver 90% after 9 months is on track. However some slippage on 
delivery is expected in the final quarter due to a reduction in the forecast of 
audit days available for the rest of the year.  
 

21 The resource gap is being managed through a combination of agency staff 
and/or work being allocated to external partners. Following a procurement 
exercise, Audit North has been appointed as our IT audit partner wef April 
2013.  Our existing contract with PriceWaterhouseCoopers has also been 
extended for a further 12 months to allow completion of planned work for the 
Pension Fund and any additional ad hoc service support. 

 
  
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

22 Members are asked to note,: 

• The amendments made to the 2012/13 Annual Audit Plan 

• Work undertaken by Internal Audit during the quarter ended March 
2013 and  

• Note the progress made by service managers in responding to the 
work of Internal Audit 

  

Contact:  Avril Wallage  Tel: 03000 269645  

Page 104



Page 7 of 11 

 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
Finance 
 
There are no direct financial implications a
[...]




Page 135

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 142

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 4 April 2013
	310513  Action Plan

	4 Bi-Annual Report to Council - Work of the Audit Committee (November 2012 - April 2013) - Report of the Chair of Audit Committee
	Bi Annual Report from the Chair to Council

	5 Compliance with International Auditing Standards - Report of the Chair of Audit Committee
	Compliance with International Auditing Standards - Appendix 2
	Compliance with International Auditing Standards - Appendix 3
	Response from the Chair on Behalf of the Audit Commitee - Appendix 4

	6 Action Plan 2011/12 Audit of Accounts - Update - Report of Corporate Director, Resources
	AGR-IGR Actions - Updated -31 5  for committee

	8 External Audit Progress Report - Report of Mazars
	9 Strategic Risk Management - Progress Report for the Quarter period January to March 2013- Report of Corporate Director, Resources
	10 Partnership Governance - Report of Corporate Director, Resources
	11 External Funding - Grant Clawback - Report of Corporate Director, Resources
	12 Internal Audit Progress Report - Quarter Ended 31 March 2013 - Report of Manager of Internal Audit and Risk
	Internal Audit Porgress Report Appendix 4 - Progress Against Plan as at 31 3 13
	Internal Audit Progress Report Appendix 5 Final reports
	Internal Progress Report  Appendix 6 Actions Table
	APPENDIX 7
	Internal Audit Progress Report  Appendix 8 PIs

	15 Internal Audit Progress Report - Quarter Ended 31 March 2013 - Report of Manager of Internal Audit and Risk
	Appendix 7 Overdue Actions - Part B




Minutes of the meeting

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Audit Committee held in Committee Room 1A, County Hall, Durham on
Friday 31 May 2013 at 9.30 am

Present:

Councillor E Bell (Chair)

Members of the Committee:

Councillors C Carr, S Forster, J Rowlandson (Vice-Chair), T Smith, W Stelling and
O Temple

Co-opted Members:
Mr T Hoban

1 Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Armstrong and J Hillary
and K Larkin-Bramley

2 Minutes of the meeting held on 4 April 2013

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 April 2013 were confirmed as a correct record
and signed by the Chairman.

3 Declarations of interest, if any

Declarations of interest were provided by Members of the Committee. A generic
declaration of interest would be recorded given that Members were school
governors, members of various Committees of the Council, former District
Councillor's and bodies such as the Probation Board and Fire Authority.

4 Bi-Annual Report to Council - Work of the Audit Committee (November 2012 -
April 2013) - Report of the Chair of Audit Committee

The Committee considered the Bi-Annual Report of the Audit Committee which
covered the period November 2012 — April 2013 and would be presented to the
County Council at its next meeting in accordance with best practice guidelines (for
copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved:
That the draft report be agreed and reported to the meeting of the County Council
being held on 19 June 2013.



Compliance with International Auditing Standards - Report of the Chair of
Audit Committee

The Committee considered a report of the Chair that provided a response to a letter
from Mazars regarding compliance with International Auditing Standards (for copy
see file of Minutes). A response from the Corporate Director, Resources was
appended to the report for Members information that related to a similar request
from Mazars.

Resolved:
That the responses from the Chair of Audit and the Corporate Director, Resources
be noted.

Action Plan 2011/12 Audit of Accounts - Update - Report of Corporate
Director, Resources

The Committee received an update from the Corporate Director of Resources on
the progress on implementation of the Action Plan from the agreed
recommendations for improving control weaknesses incorporated in the External
Auditor’s 2011/12 Interim and Final Governance Reports (for copy see file of
Minutes).

The Corporate Director, Resources informed Members that there was 1 outstanding
action from 2010/11 that would be completed in September following a software
upgrade on authorised signatories, and 1 outstanding action from 2011/12 relating
to authorised signatories of invoices.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

Update on the Final Accounts Timetable 2012/13 - verbal report of Assistant
Finance Manager, Strategic Finance

The Corporate Director, Resources gave an assurance to Members that deadlines
would be met for accounts to be submitted to Mazars by the end of June and for
final approval in September 2013.

External Audit Progress Report - Report of Mazars

The Committee considered a report of the External Auditor, Mazars that set out
progress on the 2012/13 audit (for copy see file of Minutes).

Catherine Banks, Senior Manager advised that there were two issues highlighted
that had significant deficiencies in internal control; bank reconciliations and journals.

The Corporate Director, Resources said that there had been significant
improvements made with regards to bank reconciliations. Robust systems were
now in place and reconciliations had been made up to the end of March.



10

On answering a question from Members the Senior Manager of Mazars explained
that £1m had been selected as a suitable level where resources allowed journals to
be completed. The County Council were looking at ways to introduce an electronic
system. The Corporate Director, Resources said that he would investigate and
report back to Members at a future meeting about what progress had been made.

Resolved:
That the progress report be noted.

Strategic Risk Management - Progress Report for the Quarter period January
to March 2013- Report of Corporate Director, Resources

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which
highlighted the strategic risks facing the Council and that gave an insight into the
work carried out by the Corporate Risk Management Group during January to
March 2013 (for copy see file of Minutes).

Members were informed of new risks, those that had been removed and key risks.

Resolved:
That the report provides assurance that strategic risks are being effectively
managed within the risk management framework across the Council.

Partnership Governance - Report of Corporate Director, Resources

The Committee considered a report of the Manager of Internal Audit and Risk that
sought to advise of known arrangements in place that could provide assurance on
the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council's partnership governance
arrangements (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Manager of Internal Audit and Risk informed Members that a package to
support partnership working had been complied by Assistant Chief Executives.

Members were advised that the guidance for those serving on outside bodies was
being reviewed and updated.

Councillor Temple asked for clarity about what the Members role is whilst serving
on an outside body or partnership and what the Council expects from that Member
in terms of reporting back. The Chairman agreed that this would be investigated
and reported back to the Committee in due course.

Resolved:

1. That the identified sources of assurance on the Council’'s partnerships
governance arrangements and plans to develop assurance maps to help
identify all key sources of assurance, improve understanding of what
assurance is provided and identify any gaps where further assurance is
required is noted.



11

12

13

2. That the guidance available to elected members on their involvement with
partnerships and outside bodies be noted.

External Funding - Grant Clawback - Report of Corporate Director, Resources

The Committee noted a report of the Corporate Director, Resources that provided
information on occasions when grant paid to the Council has had to be repaid as
grant conditions had not been compiled with (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Corporate Director, Resources assured Members that related risks, including
the risk of clawback, are being effectively managed.

Resolved:
That details of grant claw back as set out in Appendix 2, and work being undertaken
by Internal Audit to help improve the management of grant related risks be noted.

Internal Audit Progress Report - Quarter Ended 31 March 2013 - Report of
Manager of Internal Audit and Risk

The Committee considered a report of the Manager of Internal Audit and Risk which
informed members of the work carried out by Internal Audit during the period July to
March 2013 ( for copy see file of Minutes).

Members discussed in detail the school surplus/deficit balances that were
highlighted as a significant issue within the report. The Manager of Internal Audit
and Risk said ways to help schools manage a deficit budget was being looked into.
The Corporate Director, Resources added that a schools deficit budget was a
significant risk for the County Council especially if the school was forced to become
an Academy as the deficit would stay with the Council. He went to inform Members
that there would be a more robust and tighter way monitoring of schools budgets.

The Corporate Director, Resources said the Corporate Management team were
aware of the overdue actions and that this would continue to be monitored. He

reminded Members that they could call officers in to explain overdue actions at

future Committee meetings.

Resolved:

1. The amendments made to the 2012/13 Annual Audit Plan be noted.

2. Work undertaken by Internal Audit during the quarter ended March 2013 be
noted.

3. Progress made by service managers in responding to the work of Internal
Audit be noted.

Exclusion of the Public

Resolved:



14

That under Section 100 (A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of
Schedule 12A to the said Act.

Internal Audit Progress Report - Quarter Ended 31 March 2013 - Report of
Manager of Internal Audit and Risk

The Committee considered Appendix 7 of the report of the Manager of Internal
Audit and Risk which informed Members of actions agreed by managers in
response to internal audit recommendations (for copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved:
That the report together with the recommendations included therein be approved.



